

\
ITEM NO.205

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22634/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 30/03/2010 in WA No.1326/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.JEYA

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

Date: 08/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Prabhakaran, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Mani, Adv. for
Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. R. Venkataramani, learned senior counsel for the petitioners, has referred to the order dated September 7, 2012 passed by this Court in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 5962 of 2010 titled "Union of India Tr. Sec. & Ors. Vs. R. Murali & Ors.". He also submits that Civil Appeal No. 4494 of 2006 titled "State of Uttaranchal Vs. Sandeep Kumar Singh and Ors." has been referred to a large Bench.

Mr. Prabhakaran, learned counsel for the respondent, submits that the above two matters have no relevance or connection with the controversy involved in the present special leave petition.

In view of submissions made by the learned counsel for the respondent that there is no connection and relevance of the above two matters referred to by Mr. R. Venkataramani, we are satisfied that this special leave petition may be posted for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in August 2013, i.e., on August 6, 2013.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|